## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
		Name	Execution Date
Estate of John Rubenic 01/29/2010			01/29/2010
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Mr. Vernon Rubenic		
Street Address:	4776 Reservation Road		
City:	Oswego		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60130		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number: 64		1470	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: (630)665-9414   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone:   6306659404 Statempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: 6306659404			
Email: pdocket@ericksonlawgroup.com   Correspondent Name: Eric Waltmire			
Address Line 1: 1749 S. Naperville Rd.,			
Address Line 2: Suite 202			
Address Line 4: Wheaton, ILLINOIS 60189			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		6890K0010US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Eric R. Waltmire	
Total Attachments: 1 source=6890K0010US_AssignmentFinal#page1.tif			

## **UTILITY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, JOHN RUBENIC, Deceased, with an address at 426 Beloit, Forest Park, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor") did obtain a United States Patent entitled Aeorsol Can and Contents Salvage Apparatus (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent"), 6,481,470 B1, dated November 19, 2002; and,

WHEREAS, Inventor is now deceased, leaving surviving as the designated Executor of his Estate VERNON RUBENIC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), with an address of 4776 Reservation Road, Oswego, Illinois;

WHEREAS, Assignor is now the sole owner of said Patent, and,

WHEREAS, VERNON RUBENIC, an individual residing in the State of Illinois (herein after referred to as "Assignee"), with an address at 4776 Reservation Road, Oswego, Illinois 60130 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, by the authority vested in law in him as designated Executor and pursuant to the Small Estate Affidavit, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for his own use and behalf, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the Patent herein assigned.

Assignor represents that (i) the Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, (ii) the Assignor has the right to assign the Patent, (iii) the Assignor has not licensed or assigned the Patent to another party, and that there are no pending legal proceedings involving the Patent; (iv) the Assignor is not aware of any third party who has asserted a claim of any ownership right, title or interest in the Patent or the underlying invention; and (v) the Assignor is not a party to any prior agreement, nor has it made any informal commitment or reached any understanding with any other person or legal entity relating to the Patent which would be breached or otherwise violated by the foregoing assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all other acting by, through, with, or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee to take any further action and execute any documents required to affect the purposes of this Assignment and the intent of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument this <u>29th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2010.

ASSIGNOR:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

ESTATE OF JOHN RUBENIC, DECEASED

VERNON RUBENIC, Designated Executor

{00057043.DOC /v. 1 }

VERNON RUBENIC

PATENT REEL: 024915 FRAME: 0388

## RECORDED: 08/31/2010